

الهيئة السعودية للمواصفات والمقاييس والجودة Saudi Standards, Metrology and Quality Org. 247

## تقميم

## "لجهات تقويم المطابقة المقبولة لدى الهيئة"

إلحاقاً الى تعميمنا السابق بتاريخ <sup>٥/٥/١٥/٢٢</sup>م، والمتضمن اعتماد تحديث المواصفات القياسية (SASO IEC 62680-1-2:2017, SASO IEC 62680-1-3:2017) وتوحيد أنواع منافذ شواحن الهواتف الذكية والأجهزة الإلكترونية، وتعميمنا السابق بتاريخ <sup>٢٠٢٤/٠٩/٢</sup>م، والمتضمن تحديث تواريخ التطبيق.

وتجاوباً مع التحديات الواردة للهيئة بشأن تطبيق المواصفتين (SASO IEC 62680-1-2:2023) و (SASO IEC 62680-1-3:2023) نود اعلامكم بقرار الهيئة والمتضمن ما يلي:

- الاكتفاء بقبول تقرير اختبار وفق المواصفة (SASO IEC 62368-1:2020) بعنوان "معدات تقنية المعلومات والاتصالات، السمعية/المرئية – الجزء (: متطلبات السلامة".
- الأكتفاء بإقرار ذاتي بالمطابقة يقدم للهيئة ضمن الملف الفني للمنتج بالالتزام بتوحيد منافذ الشحن واستيفاء متطلبات الأداء وفقاً للمواصفتين القياسية (-1-SASO IEC 62680).
  2:2023) و (2:2023-1-3:2023).
- إعطاء فترة سماح عن الإجراءات الموضحة أعلاه لمدة عام ابتداء من ٢٠٢٥/٠١/٠١م، وسيتم مراجعة القرار عند انقضاء المدة بهدف توفير تقرير اختبار وفق المواصفتين أعلاه.

لذا نأمل من كافة الجهات المقبولة إشعار عملائهم بذلك مع ضرورة التحقق من وجود الإقرار ضمن الملف الفني.

وتقبلوا أطيب تحياتي،

وستقوم الهيئة بمتابعة مدى الالتزام بدءا من تاريخ تطبيق القرار.

الإدارة العامة محمد اللاحارة العامة إدارة قبول جهات تقويم المطابقة الهيئة السووية للمواحفات والمقايس والجودة Saudi Standards, Metrology and Quality org.



www.saso.gov.sa info@saso.gov.sa

Page 1 of 1

## Circular

## To: Conformity Assessment Bodies Recognized by the Authority

With reference to our previous circular dated 15/05/2024 regarding the adoption of updates to the standards (SASO IEC 62680-1-2:2017 and SASO IEC 62680-1-3:2020), the standardization of smartphones and electronic devices charging ports, and our subsequent circular dated 08/07/2024 regarding the update of implementation dates.

In response to challenges raised to the Authority regarding the implementation of the standards (SASO IEC 62680-1-2:2023 and SASO IEC 62680-1-3:2023), we wish to inform you of the Authority's decision as follows:

- The Authority will accept test reports in accordance with the standard SASO IEC 62368-1:2020, titled "Audio/Video, Information and Communication Technology Equipment Part 1: Safety Requirements."
- A self-declaration of conformity must be submitted to the Authority as part of the product's technical file, confirming compliance with the standardization of charging ports and performance requirements in accordance with the updated standards SASO IEC 62680-1-2:2023 and SASO IEC 62680-1-3:2023.
- A grace period of one year is granted for the implementation of the above procedures, starting from 01/01/2025. After the grace period, the decision will be reviewed, and submission of test reports in accordance with the aforementioned updated standards will be required.

We request all recognized conformity assessment bodies to notify their clients of this decision and ensure the presence of the required declarations. The Authority will monitor compliance starting from the effective date of this decision.

Best regards,